DATE ISSUED: April 30, 2020 REPORT NO. PC-20-011

HEARING DATE: May 7, 2020

SUBJECT: VERIZON FAIRBANKS RANCH. Process Four Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: 555731

REFERENCE: The Wireless Ordinance (SDMC 141.0420) was updated effective September
9, 2019 by Ordinance 0-21117 N.S. This project was submitted June 2, 2017
and is subject to the prior version of the ordinance (updated by Ordinance O-

20261 N.S.; effective 7-19-2013). All references to SDMC 143.0420 in this staff
report are to the 2013 version.

OWNER/APPLICANT:  San Diego Music Conservatory Property, LLC / Verizon Wireless (VAW), LLC
SUMMARY

Issue: Should the Planning Commission approve a Wireless Communication Facility located
at 14333 San Dieguito Road in the Fairbanks Ranch Country Club Specific Plan area?

Staff Recommendation: APPROVE Planned Development Permit (PDP) No. 2386038,
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 2386086 and Site Development Permit (SDP) No. 2410668.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On August 22, 2019, the Carmel Valley
Planning Board voted 7-0-0 to recommend approval of the project with no conditions
(Attachment 11).

Environmental Review: This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15302 (Replacement or
Reconstruction). This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental determination.
The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on November 5,
2019 and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended November 19, 2019
(Attachment 7).

Fiscal Impact Statement: Processing costs paid for by applicant fees.

Code Enforcement Impact: None.



https://opendsd.sandiego.gov/Web/Approvals/Details/2386038
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art01Division04.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/2019_coastal_wcf.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/2019_coastal_wcf.pdf

BACKGROUND

Verizon Wireless is proposing to remove an existing 52-foot-tall wooden monopole and replace it
with a 43-foot-tall faux eucalyptus tree supporting eight panel antennas and eight Remote Radio
Units (RRUs). An existing 200-square-foot equipment enclosure will remain. The Wireless
Communication Facility (WCF) is located at 14333 San Dieguito Road in the AR-1-2 zone. The project
site is designated residential in the Fairbanks Ranch Country Club Specific Plan and is surrounded by
open space zoned AR-1-1 and designated as Open Space, but is located to the northeast of single-
family homes zoned RS-1-14 (Attachments 1, 2, and 3).

The existing 52-foot tall monopole was approved by the City Council on December 10, 1991. The
permit allowed 4 ten-foot-tall omni-directional antennas, 5 two-foot-tall panel antennas, and a 200-
square-foot equipment enclosure. Verizon is proposing to upgrade the facility with the latest
technology, and to do so, new concealment measures compliant with the WCF, regulations are
required.

A WCF in the AR-1-2 zone requires a CUP, Process Three. The height limit in the AR-1-2 zone is 30
feet unless the front, side and rear yard setbacks are each increased ten feet for each ten feet (or
portion thereof) that the structure is above the height limit. In this case, the 43-foot-tall faux tree
would require a 45-foot rear yard setback and a 40-foot side yard setback. The WCF is tucked in the
southeast corner of the property and will not achieve the required setbacks, resulting in the need for
a PDP, Process Four. Although the 5.58-acre site is developed with residential, equestrian uses and
water tanks, the site is mapped entirely with sensitive vegetation and the MHPA, requiring an SDP,
Process Three. The project does not propose encroachment into the environmentally sensitive
lands; however, the Land Use Adjacency Guidelines will be incorporated into the permit as
conditions. Pursuant to SDMC Section 112.0103, all three permits are to be consolidated and
reviewed by the decisionmaker with the highest authority, which is the Planning Commission.

Council Policy 600-43 assigns preference levels to WCFs proposed on different land uses, with
Preference 1 being the highest and Preference 4 the lowest. WCFs in an agricultural zone are
considered Preference 3 to correspond to the type of use permit. This project requires a Process
Four Planning Commission decision pursuant to SDMC 126.0602(b)(1). The three permits are
consolidated for processing with the Planning Commission as the decision maker.

The WCF Regulations were updated effective September 9, 2019; the above code references are to
the version in effect at the time of application (Attachment 10).

DISCUSSION

Project Description:

The Verizon Fairbanks Ranch project proposes eight panel antennas and eight RRUs on a new 43-

foot-tall faux eucalyptus tree, with associated equipment in a separate 200-square-foot equipment
shelter (Attachments 13 and 14). The WCF is located on a 5.58-acre site developed with five homes,
stables, water tanks and an equestrian track. The WCF is situated in the far southeast corner of the

-2-


http://docs.sandiego.gov/councilpolicies/cpd_600-43.pdf
http://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf

property, 118 feet from San Dieguito Road, and is surrounded by approximately 40 eucalyptus trees
ranging in height from 35 to 55 feet tall. The mature trees and the neutral color of the equipment
shelter will integrate the WCF into the setting, making it virtually imperceptible.

Community and General Plan Analysis:

The Fairbanks Ranch Country Club Specific Plan is silent on the design and location of WCFs, instead
relying on the General Plan and Council Policy 600-43. The City's General Plan addresses WCFs in
the Urban Design Element (UD-A.15). The visual impact of WCFs should be minimized by concealing
them in existing structures or using camouflage and screening techniques to hide or blend them

into the surrounding area. Facilities should be designed to be aesthetically pleasing and respectful of
the neighborhood context. Equipment associated with the WCF should be located in underground
vaults or unobtrusive structures.

The portion of San Dieguito Road where the existing WCF is located is lined on both sides with
mature California Pepper trees. The property slopes up to the south and the southeast portion of
the lot, where the WCF is located, is heavily landscaped with mature eucalyptus trees that afford
integration opportunities for the proposed faux eucalyptus tree and the existing neutral-colored
equipment shelter. This meets the intent of UD-A.15. Therefore, the project meets the objectives of
the General Plan.

An opening along San Dieguito Road looking south toward the WCF location.

Project-Related Issues:

Verizon has had a WCF at this location since 1992. When the existing monopole was approved in
1991, the City did not have WCF regulations and permitted monopoles in very limited situations. The
monopole is situated approximately 55 feet above San Dieguito Road, in the far southeast corner,
set back from the road 118 feet. There is heavy landscaping provided by mature eucalyptus trees
located on the slope leading up to the WCF.


https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/planning/community/profiles/fairbanksranchcountryclub/pdf/fairbanksweb.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/planning/genplan/pdf/generalplan/adoptedudelem.pdf

Replacement of the 52-foot-tall monopole with a 43-foot-tall faux eucalyptus tree will greatly
improve views in and around the area. The height limit in agricultural zones is 30 feet. Increases in
height over 30 feet are permitted if the front, rear and side yard setbacks are each increased by 10
feet for each 10 feet or portion thereof, over 30 feet. The setbacks for this project would have to be
increased by 20 feet, which cannot be achieved without relocating the existing equipment shelter.
Table 1 below illustrates the proposed deviations.

DEVIATIONS SUMMARY
Table 1

Deviation Description Deviation from SDMC Allowed/Required Proposed
. Section 131.0344 and
1
1. Height Table 131-03C 30 feet 43 feet
2. RearYard Setback Table 131-03C 45 feet! 27 feet, 1 inch
3. Side Yard Setback Table 131-03C 40 feet 16 feet, 6
inches

' A structure may exceed the 30-foot structure height limit if the front, side, and rear setbacks are each increased by
10 feet for each 10 feet, or portion thereof, of structure height above 30 feet.

The intent of a PDP, stated in SDMC Section 126.0601 is “to encourage imaginative and innovative
planning and to assure that the development achieves the purpose and intent of the applicable land use
plan and that it would be preferable to what would be achieved by strict conformance with the
regulations.”

A faux eucalyptus tree tucked into the rear corner of the property, which is surrounded by City of
San Diego open space and mature eucalyptus trees, complies with the WCF Regulations, which
require facilities to be integrated through the use of architecture, landscape and siting solutions.
The deviations are requested to allow Verizon to remain in their previously permitted location, which
provides screening by the existing landscaping. A PDP will allow Verizon to continue to provide
coverage to the surrounding community with a significantly improved design that integrates into the
property. This prevents Verizon from having to find other, lower-preference locations in the
community that may have a greater visual impact. The location and elevation of the WCF provides
coverage along San Dieguito Road and the Fairbanks Ranch Country Club. No other lower
preference sites that provide the same coverage exist in the general vicinity.

Although the 5.58-acre project site is entirely located within the MHPA and is developed with five
homes, an equestrian track, water tanks and stables, a Biological Resources Impact Analysis was
conducted and concluded that the area where the WCF is proposed is previously-graded and
disturbed. The existing equipment shelter will remain in place, but the existing monopole located
just to the east of the shelter is proposed to be removed. The new faux tree is proposed
immediately northwest of the shelter, within Verizon's existing lease area. A low block wall is located
just to the south of the WCF, where the property begins sloping steeply uphill (Attachment 9). The
slope, which is part of the City's open space, maintains sensitive vegetation and steep hillsides.
Therefore, the Land Use Adjacency Guidelines will be incorporated into the permit to ensure there
are no impacts to any potential adjacent habitat communities. A condition will also be included in
the permit to restrict construction during bird nesting season.


https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division03.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division03.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division03.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division03.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf

CONCLUSION:

Based on its design, the project complies with the WCF Regulations (SDMC 141.0420). Staff has
prepared draft findings in the affirmative to approve the project and recommends approval of CUP
No. 2386086, PDP No. 2386038 and SDP No. 2410668 (Attachment 5).

ALTERNATIVES
1. Approve CUP No. 2386086, PDP No. 2386038 and SDP No. 2410668 with modifications.
2. Deny CUP No. 2386086, PDP No. 2386038 and SDP No. 2410668 if the Planning Commission

makes written findings based on substantial evidence that the approval is not authorized by
state or local zoning law.

Respectfully submitted,

PJ FitzGerald Karen Lynch

Assistant Deputy Director Development Project Manager
Development Services Department Development Services Department
FITZGERALD/KAL

Attachments:

1. Aerial Photographs

2. Community Plan Land Use Map

3. Project Location Map

4, Project Data Sheet

5. Draft Permit Resolution with Findings

6. Draft Permit with Conditions

7. Environmental Exemption

8. Coverage Maps

9. Photo Survey

10. SDMC 141.0420 as implemented by Ordinance 0O-20261 N.S
11. Community Planning Group Recommendation

12. Ownership Disclosure Statement

13. Photo Simulations

14, Project Plans


http://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art01Division04.pdf#Page=30
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ATTACHMENT 4

PROJECT DATA SHEET

PROJECT NAME:

Verizon Fairbanks Ranch

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

A new permit for an existing WCF consisting of the replacement of a 52'
tall monopole with a 43' tall faux eucalyptus tree supporting 8 panel
antennas, 8 radios and two surge suppressors. An existing 200-square-
foot equipment enclosure will remain in place.

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA:

Fairbanks Ranch Country Club

DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS:

Conditional Use Permit/Planned Development Permit/Site Development
Permit

COMMUNITY PLAN LAND
USE DESIGNATION:

Residential

ZONING INFORMATION:

ZONE: AR-1-2 (Agricultural-Residential)
HEIGHT LIMIT: 30 feet
FRONT SETBACK: 25 feet
SIDE SETBACK: 20 feet + 20 feet (for the height increase) = 40 feet
REAR SETBACK: 25 feet + 20 feet (for the height increase) = 45 feet
ADJACENT PROPERTIES: LAND USE DESIGNATION & EXISTING LAND USE
ZONE
NORTH: | Open Space; AR-1-2 Golf Course
SOUTH: | MHPA; OC-1-1 Open Space
EAST: | Open Space; AR-1-2 Open Space
WEST: | Environmental Tier; AR-1-1 Construction Staging

DEVIATION REQUESTED:

1. Height: 43’ where 30’ is permitted
2. Side yard setback: 16’ 6” where 40 feet is required
3. Rear yard setback: 27' 1" where 45 feet is required

COMMUNITY PLANNING
GROUP
RECOMMENDATION:

On August 22, 2019, the Carmel Valley Planning Board voted 7-0-0 to
recommend approval of the project without conditions.




ATTACHMENT 5

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO.
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2386086
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2386038
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2410668
VERIZON FAIRBANKS RANCH PROJECT NO. 555731

WHEREAS, San Diego Music Conservatory Property, LLC, Owner, and Verizon Wireless (VAW)
LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company d/b/a Verizon Wireless, Permittee, filed an application
with the City of San Diego for a permit for a Wireless Communication Facility (as described in and by
reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated
Permit No. 2386086/2386038/2410668), on portions of a 5.58-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 14333 San Dieguito Road in the AR-1-2 zone of the
Fairbanks Ranch Country Club Specific Plan area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 3 of Fairbanks Country Club No. 1, in the
County of San Diego, State of California, according to the Map thereof No. 10730, filed in the Office
of the County Recorder of San Diego County, September 29, 1983;

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2019, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the
Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the
project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code
Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) and
there was no appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the time period provided by
San Diego Municipal Code Section 112.0520;

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2020, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered
Conditional Use Permit No. 2386086, Planned Development Permit No. 2386038 and Site

Development Permit No. 2410668, pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;

NOW, THEREFORE,
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ATTACHMENT 5

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the
following findings with respect to CUP No. 2386086, PDP No. 2386038 and SDP No. 2410668:

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT [SDMC SECTION 126.0305]

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
Plan.

The Fairbanks Ranch Country Club Specific Plan was adopted in 1982 and does not address
Wireless Communication Facilities (WCFs). The City's General Plan addresses WCFs in the Urban
Design Element (UD-A.15), stating that the visual impact of WCFs should be minimized by
concealing them in existing structures, or using camouflage and screening techniques to hide or
blend them into the surrounding area. Facilities should be designed to be aesthetically pleasing
and respectful of the neighborhood context. Equipment associated with the WCF should be
located in underground vaults or unobtrusive structures.

The project is located at 14333 San Dieguito Road in the AR-1-2 zone. An existing 52-foot-tall
wooden monopole exists on the property. Verizon is proposing to remove it and install a 43-
foot-tall faux eucalyptus tree supporting eight antennas, eight Remote Radio Units (RRUs) and
two surge protectors. The equipment shelter would remain in place. The WCF is situated in the
far southeast corner of the property, 118 feet from San Dieguito Road. It sits approximately 55
feet above the street in a grove of eucalyptus trees.

A Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is required per SDMC 141.0420(e)(2) to allow a WCF in an
Agricultural zone. The project proposes three related deviations, which require a Planned
Development Permit (PDP) per SDMC 126.0602(b)(1). The first deviation is for the proposed 43-
foot height of the tree, which is 13 feet over the 30-foot height limit in the AR-1-2 zone.
Exceeding the height limit is permitted if each setback is increased by 10 feet for each 10 feet or
portion thereof, over 30 feet, hence the other two deviations. The required 25-foot rear yard
setback would need to be increased to 45 feet and the required 20-foot side yard setback would
need to be increased to 40 feet. The existing Verizon equipment shelter is situated 16 feet, 6
inches from the eastern (side) property line and 27 feet, 1 inch from the rear property line.
Relocating the shelter further into the property to meet the required setbacks would impact
existing vegetation on site, require additional grading and would most likely require the faux
tree to be taller which could result in visual impacts.

The site is developed with residential and equestrian uses even though it is mapped entirely
with sensitive vegetation and the Multiple Habitat Planning Area (MHPA). The proposed faux
tree will not encroach into environmentally sensitive lands, however because of its proximity to
the open space to the south, the MHPA Land Use Adjacency Guidelines are included as
conditions in the permit.

The proposed WCF complies with the City's Land Development Code, Section 141.0420, Wireless
Communication Facilities, as well as the design and location requirements of the General Plan.
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ATTACHMENT 5

The proposed WCF will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan or the City's General
Plan.

2. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare.

The project is located at 14333 San Dieguito Road in the AR-1-2 zone within the Fairbanks Ranch
Country Club Specific Plan area. Verizon has an existing 52-foot-tall monopole, which is
proposed to be removed and replaced with a 43-foot-tall faux eucalyptus tree supporting eight
panel antennas, eight RRUs and two surge suppressors (Raycaps). The existing 200-square-foot
equipment shelter will remain in place.

The project was determined to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15302 (Replacement
or Reconstruction). The conditions of approval for the project will require compliance with
several operational constraints and development controls intended to assure the continued
public health, safety and welfare. Certain of these conditions were based on input received
during the public review process. All proposed improvement plans associated with the project
will be reviewed prior to issuance of construction permits and inspected during construction to
assure the project will meet or exceed all relevant and applicable building, electrical, mechanical,
plumbing and fire codes.

The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preempts local governments from regulating the
"placement, construction and modification of wireless communication facilities on the basis of
the environmental effects of Radio Frequency (RF) emissions to the extent that such facilities
comply with the Federal Communication Commission's (FCC) standards for such emissions." An
Electromagnetic Energy Exposure Report was prepared, which concluded that the project will be
in compliance with FCC standards for RF emissions. Therefore, the project will not result in any
significant health or safety risks to the surrounding area within matters of the City's jurisdiction.

3. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

The project requires a CUP pursuant to SDMC 141.0420(e)(2) because it is proposed on an
agriculturally-zoned property. The purpose of the CUP, as stated in SDMC 126.0301, is to
establish a review process for the development of uses that may be desirable under appropriate
circumstances, but are not permitted by right in the applicable zone. The intent is to review
these uses on a case-by-case basis to determine whether and under what conditions the use
may be approved at a given site. The Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) is set back 118 feet
and situated 55 feet above San Dieguito Road. It is located in the southeast corner of the site in a
eucalyptus grove. All these conditions result in minimal visual impact to the surrounding area.

The project is located in the AR-1-2 zone of the Fairbanks Ranch Country Club Specific Plan. The
faux tree is proposed to be 43 feet, which exceeds the maximum zone height limit by 13 feet.
Additionally, the project has an existing footprint from a previously approved permit that
allowed a 50-foot-tall monopole (which is proposed to be removed) and a 200-square-foot
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ATTACHMENT 5

equipment enclosure. The equipment enclosure will remain in its current location, which
encroaches into the side and rear yard setbacks. Agricultural zones allow structures above 30
feet if each of the setbacks are increased by 10 feet for each 10 feet or portion thereof, above
the height limit. For a 43-foot-tall faux tree, each of the setbacks would have to be increased by
20 feet. This results in a required 45-foot rear yard and a 40-foot side yard setback where the
existing setbacks are 27 feet, 1 inch for the rear yard and 16 feet, 6 inches for the side yard.
These deviations are allowed by the Land Development Code if findings can be made. The
deviations and required findings are discussed under “Planned Development Permit

Approval” below.

In addition to the CUP, PDP and SDP Regulations, the WCF Regulations (SDMC 141.0420) contain
design requirements for WCFs, which include the requirement to utilize the smallest, least
visually intrusive antennas, components and other necessary equipment and to use all
reasonable means to conceal or minimize the visual impacts of the wireless communication
facilities through integration. Integration with existing structures or among other existing uses
shall be accomplished through the use of architecture, landscape and siting solutions.

The project, by proposing a faux eucalyptus tree and neutral colored equipment enclosure
within an existing eucalyptus tree grove, meets these requirements. The project meets the
design requirements of SDMC 141.0420, and findings can be made in the affirmative for all
permits required by this project; therefore, the project and all deviations will comply with the
applicable regulations of the Land Development Code.

4. The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed location.

The project site is 5.58 acres located in the far northern portion of the City in Fairbanks Ranch
Country Club. San Dieguito Road is lined with mature California Pepper trees which provide
screening of properties. The WCF is situated in the southeastern corner of the property, which is
approximately 118 feet from San Dieguito Road at an elevation of almost 55 feet higher than the
street. A eucalyptus tree grove will provide screening for the proposed faux tree and already
provides screening of the faux tree and the equipment enclosure.

Although the entire property is mapped with sensitive vegetation and the Multi-Habitat Planning
Area (MHPA), it has been previously graded and is developed with homes, stables, and an
equestrian track. No part of the project proposes to encroach into the environmentally sensitive
lands and the MHPA Land Use Adjacency Guidelines (LUAG) are included as permit conditions to
ensure there are no biological impacts.

The project allows Verizon to continue serving the surrounding area. The Verizon facility has
existed at this location for many years with no known complaints. The improvements proposed
for this WCF in conjunction with the location will significantly reduce visual impacts associated
with the existing monopole. This facility is appropriate at the proposed location.
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ATTACHMENT 5

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0605]
1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

Please see CUP Finding No. 1 above for facts supporting this Finding. For the reasons

described in that Finding, which are hereby incorporated into this Finding by reference,

the proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

2. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and
welfare.

Please see CUP Finding No. 2 above for facts supporting this Finding. For the reasons described
in that Finding, which are hereby incorporated into this Finding by reference, the proposed
development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

3. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land Development
Code including any proposed deviations pursuant to Section 126.0602(b)(1) that are
appropriate for this location and will result in a more desirable project than would be
achieved if designed in strict conformance with the development regulations of the
applicable zone, and any allowable deviations that are otherwise authorized pursuant
to the Land Development Code.

The project is located in the AR-1-2 zone and seeks a PDP for three related deviations.
Agricultural zones have a 30-foot height limit but increases in height are permitted if each
setback is increased by 10 feet for each 10-feet or portion thereof, over 30 feet. The setbacks for
this project are required to be increased by 20 feet to accommodate the additional 13 feet of
height for the 43-foot-tall faux tree. This results in a required 45-foot rear yard and a 40-foot
side yard setback where the actual setbacks are 27 feet, 1 inch for the rear yard and 16 feet, 6
inches for the side yard.

The purpose of a PDP, as stated in SDMC 126.0601, is to establish a review process for
development that allows an applicant to request greater flexibility from the strict application of
the regulations than would be allowed through a deviation process. The intent is to encourage
imaginative and innovative planning and to assure that the development achieves the purpose
and intent of the applicable land use plan and that it would be preferable to what would be
achieved by strict conformance with the regulations.

The property is located in the far northern portion of the City within Fairbanks Ranch Country
Club. The 5.58-acre site is developed with residential homes, stables, an equestrian track and
water tanks. The faux tree is proposed adjacent to the existing equipment enclosure in the
southeastern corner of the property within a eucalyptus tree grove. Relocating the shelter
further into the property to meet the required setbacks would impact existing vegetation on site,
require additional grading and would most likely require the faux tree to be taller which could
result in visual impacts. Allowing the height deviation to 43 feet, the proposed faux tree blends
into the site in a way that makes it difficult to detect from typical public vantage points.

In addition to the PDP, the project requires a CUP pursuant to SDMC 141.0420(e)(2) because it is

Page 5 of 7



ATTACHMENT 5

proposed in an agricultural zone. This conditional use is allowed by the Land Development Code
if findings can be made. These findings are discussed under "Conditional Use Permit
Approval” above.

The project, in proposing a new faux tree and retention of an existing equipment area that will
integrate with existing landscaping at the site, meets the requirements of the Municipal Code.
The requested deviations provides the applicant the flexibility to integrate it with nearby existing
trees. The additional height allows greater coverage than a shorter facility, which eliminates the
need for multiple, smaller WCFs to achieve the same coverage goals. Because the project meets
the design requirements of SDMC 141.0420 and findings can be made in the affirmative for all
permits required by this project, the project and all deviations will comply with the applicable
regulations of the Land Development Code.

SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0505]

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.
Please see CUP Finding No. 1 above for facts supporting this Finding. For the reasons
described in that Finding, which are hereby incorporated into this Finding by reference,

the proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

2. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and
welfare.

Please see CUP Finding No. 2 above for facts supporting this Finding. For the reasons described
in that Finding, which are hereby incorporated into this Finding by reference, the proposed

development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

3. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land Development
Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land Development Code.

Please see CUP Finding No. 3 above for facts supporting this Finding. For the reasons described
in that Finding, which are hereby incorporated into this Finding by reference, the proposed

development will comply with the regulations of the Land Development Code including any
allowable deviations pursuant to the Land Development Code.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are
incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Planning
Commission, CUP No. 2386086/PDP No. 2386038/SDP No. 2410668 is hereby GRANTED by the

Planning Commission to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and
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ATTACHMENT 5

conditions as set forth in Permit No. 2386086/2386038/2410668, a copy of which is attached hereto

and made a part hereof.

Karen Lynch
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: May 7, 2020

[O#: 11003679
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ATTACHMENT 6

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKSEC,”MAIL STATION

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 11003679 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2386086
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2386038
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2410668
VERIZON FAIRBANKS RANCH PROJECT NO. 555731
PLANNING COMMISSION

This Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 2386086, Planned Development Permit (PDP) No. 2386038
and Site Development Permit (SDP) No. 2410668 is granted by the Planning Commission of the City
of San Diego to San Diego Music Conservatory Property, LLC, Owner, and Verizon Wireless (VAW)
LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company d/b/a Verizon Wireless, Permittee, pursuant to San Diego
Municipal Code [SDMC(] sections 141.0420, 126.0303, and 126.0602. The 5.58 -acre site is located at
14333 San Dieguito Road in the AR-1-2 zone of the Fairbanks Ranch Country Club Specific Plan area.
The project site is legally described as: Lot 3 of Fairbanks Country Club No. 1, in the County of San
Diego, State of California, according to the Map thereof No. 10730, filed in the Office of the County
Recorder of San Diego County, September 29, 1983.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) described and identified by size,
dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated May 7, 2020, on
file in the Development Services Department.

The project shall include:

a. The removal of the existing 52-foot-tall monopole;

b. The installation of a 43-foot-tall faux eucalyptus tree supporting eight panel antennas
measuring 72" x 11.9" x 7.1", eight remote radio units and two raycaps;

c. An existing 200-square-foot equipment shelter;
d. Three deviations that include:
a. A height deviation to allow the 43’ tall tree where 30 feet is permitted;

b. A side yard setback of 16 feet, 6 inches, where 40 feet is required;
c. Avrearyard setback of 27 feet, 1 inch, where 45 feet is required;
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e. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements); and

f.  Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
permit must be utilized by May 21, 2023.

2. The above utilization date notwithstanding, the granting of this discretionary permit does not
entitle the continued operation of the existing, expired facility. Within 60 days of permit approval,
applications must be made for all required construction permits. Within 90 days of application, all
required construction permits must be issued. Within 150 days of permit issuance, final inspection
must be obtained.

3. This permit and corresponding use of this site shall expire on May 21, 2030. Upon expiration
of this approval, the facilities and improvements described herein shall be removed from this site
and the property shall be restored to its original condition preceding approval of this permit unless
the applicant of record files a new application for a facility which will be subject to compliance with
all regulations in effect at the time.

4, No later than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of this approval, the Owner/Permittee
may submit a new application to the Development Services Department for consideration with
review and a decision by the appropriate decision maker at that time. Failure to submit prior to the
deadline will be cause for enforcement for noncompliance, which may include penalties and fines.

5. Under no circumstances, does approval of this permit authorize the Owner/Permittee to utilize
this site for WCF purposes beyond the permit expiration date. Use of this permit approval beyond
the expiration date of this permit is prohibited.

6. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on

the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and
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b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

7. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

8.  This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

9.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

10. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).

11.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

12.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

13.  All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

14. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
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or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.

MHPA LAND USE ADJACENCY REQUIREMENTS:

Prior to issuance of Notice to Proceed, the Owner/Permittee shall depict the following requirements
within the contract specifications and depict on construction documents (as necessary) for the
Project Site.

e Grading/Land Development/MHPA Boundaries - Within or adjacent to the MHPA,
all manufactured slopes associated with site development shall be included within
the development footprint.

o Drainage - All staging and developed/paved areas must prevent the release of
toxins, chemicals, petroleum products, exotic plant materials prior to release by
incorporating the use of filtration devices, planted swales and/or planted
detention/desiltation basins, or other approved temporary and permanent methods
that are designed to minimize negative impacts, such as excessive water and toxins
into the ecosystems of the MHPA.

e Toxics/Project Staging Areas/Equipment Storage - Projects that use chemicals or
generate by-products such as pesticides, herbicides, and animal waste, and other
substances that are potentially toxic or impactive to native habitats/flora/fauna
(including water) shall incorporate measures to reduce impacts caused by the
application and/or drainage of such materials into the MHPA. No trash, oil, parking,
or other construction/development-related material/activities shall be allowed
outside any approved construction limits. Provide a note in/on the CD’s that states:
“All construction related activity that may have potential for leakage or intrusion shall
be monitored by the Qualified Biologist/Owners Representative or Resident Engineer
to ensure there is no impact to the MHPA.”

e Lighting -All lighting within or adjacent to the MHPA is directed away/shielded from

the MHPA or limited to the immediate area and is in compliance with City Outdoor
Lighting Regulations per SDMC Section 142.0740.
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Barriers -Existing fences/walls; and/or signage along the MHPA boundaries shall
remain and/or be added to direct public access to appropriate locations, reduce
domestic animal predation, protect wildlife in the preserve, and provide adequate
noise reduction where needed.

Invasives - No invasive, non-native plant species shall be introduced into areas
within or adjacent to the MHPA.

Brush Management -Brush management zones will not be greater in size that is
currently required by the City's regulations (this includes use of approved alternative
compliance). Within Zone 2 the amount of woody vegetation clearing shall not
exceed 50 percent of the vegetation existing when the initial clearing is done.
Vegetation clearing shall be done consistent with City standards and shall
avoid/minimize impacts to covered species to the maximum extent possible. For all
new development, regardless of the ownership, the brush management in the Zone
2 area will be the responsibility of a home-owner’s association or other private party.

Noise - Construction noise that exceeds the maximum levels allowed (60 dB or
greater at the beginning edge of the habitat) shall be avoided during the breeding
seasons for the following: coastal California gnatcatcher (3/1-8/15). If construction is
proposed during the breeding season for the species the following measures are
required:

COASTAL CALIFORNIA GNATCATCHER (Federally Threatened)

1.

Prior to the issuance of any grading permit, the City Manager (or appointed
designee) shall verify that the Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MHPA) boundaries and
the following project requirements regarding the coastal California gnatcatcher are
shown on the construction plans:

NO CLEARING, GRUBBING, GRADING, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL
OCCUR BETWEEN MARCH 1 AND AUGUST 15, THE BREEDING SEASON OF THE
COASTAL CALIFORNIA GNATCATCHER, UNTIL THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS HAVE
BEEN MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY MANAGER:

A. A QUALIFIED BIOLOGIST (POSSESSING A VALID ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT
SECTION 10(a)(1)(A) RECOVERY PERMIT) SHALL SURVEY THOSE HABITAT AREAS
WITHIN THE MHPA THAT WOULD BE SUBJECT TO CONSTRUCTION NOISE
LEVELS EXCEEDING 60 DECIBELS [dB(A)] HOURLY AVERAGE FOR THE
PRESENCE OF THE COASTAL CALIFORNIA GNATCATCHER. SURVEYS FOR THE
COASTAL CALIFORNIA GNATCATCHER SHALL BE CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO
THE PROTOCOL SURVEY GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED BY THE U.S. FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE WITHIN THE BREEDING SEASON PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION. IF GNATCATCHERS ARE PRESENT,
THEN THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS MUST BE MET:
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BETWEEN MARCH 1 AND AUGUST 15, NO CLEARING, GRUBBING, OR
GRADING OF OCCUPIED GNATCATCHER HABITAT SHALL BE
PERMITTED. AREAS RESTRICTED FROM SUCH ACTIVITIES SHALL BE
STAKED OR FENCED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A QUALIFIED
BIOLOGIST; AND

BETWEEN MARCH 1 AND AUGUST 15, NO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
SHALL OCCUR WITHIN ANY PORTION OF THE SITE WHERE
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WOULD RESULT IN NOISE LEVELS
EXCEEDING 60 dB (A) HOURLY AVERAGE AT THE EDGE OF OCCUPIED
GNATCATCHER HABITAT. AN ANALYSIS SHOWING THAT NOISE
GENERATED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WOULD NOT EXCEED 60
dB (A) HOURLY AVERAGE AT THE EDGE OF OCCUPIED HABITAT MUST
BE COMPLETED BY A QUALIFIED ACOUSTICIAN (POSSESSING CURRENT
NOISE ENGINEER LICENSE OR REGISTRATION WITH MONITORING
NOISE LEVEL EXPERIENCE WITH LISTED ANIMAL SPECIES) AND
APPROVED BY THE CITY MANAGER AT LEAST TWO WEEKS PRIORTO
THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. PRIORTO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES DURING THE
BREEDING SEASON, AREAS RESTRICTED FROM SUCH ACTIVITIES SHALL
BE STAKED OR FENCED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A QUALIFIED
BIOLOGIST; OR

AT LEAST TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A QUALIFIED
ACOUSTICIAN, NOISE ATTENUATION MEASURES (e.g., BERMS, WALLS)
SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO ENSURE THAT NOISE LEVELS RESULTING
FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WILL NOT EXCEED 60 dB(A)
HOURLY AVERAGE AT THE EDGE OF HABITAT OCCUPIED BY THE
COASTAL CALIFORNIA GNATCATCHER. CONCURRENT WITH THE
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES AND THE
CONSTRUCTION OF NECESSARY NOISE ATTENUATION FACILITIES,
NOISE MONITORING* SHALL BE CONDUCTED AT THE EDGE OF THE
OCCUPIED HABITAT AREA TO ENSURE THAT NOISE LEVELS DO NOT
EXCEED 60 dB (A) HOURLY AVERAGE. IF THE NOISE ATTENUATION
TECHNIQUES IMPLEMENTED ARE DETERMINED TO BE INADEQUATE BY
THE QUALIFIED ACOUSTICIAN OR BIOLOGIST, THEN THE ASSOCIATED
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL CEASE UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT
ADEQUATE NOISE ATTENUATION IS ACHIEVED OR UNTIL THE END OF
THE BREEDING SEASON (AUGUST 16).

* Construction noise monitoring shall continue to be monitored at least twice weekly on
varying days, or more frequently depending on the construction activity, to verify that noise
levels at the edge of occupied habitat are maintained below 60 dB (A) hourly average or to
the ambient noise level if it already exceeds 60 dB (A) hourly average. If not, other measures
shall be implemented in consultation with the biologist and the City Manager, as necessary,
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to reduce noise levels to below 60 dB(A) hourly average or to the ambient noise level if it
already exceeds 60 dB(A) hourly average. Such measures may include, but are not limited
to, limitations on the placement of construction equipment and the simultaneous use of
equipment.

B. IF COASTAL CALIFORNIA GNATCATCHERS ARE NOT DETECTED DURING THE
PROTOCOL SURVEY, THE QUALIFIED BIOLOGIST SHALL SUBMIT SUBSTANTIAL
EVIDENCE TO THE CITY MANAGER AND APPLICABLE RESOURCE AGENCIES
WHICH DEMONSTRATES WHETHER OR NOT MITIGATION MEASURES SUCH AS
NOISE WALLS ARE NECESSARY BETWEEN MARCH 1 AND AUGUST 15 AS
FOLLOWS:

L. IF THIS EVIDENCE INDICATES THE POTENTIAL IS HIGH FOR COASTAL
CALIFORNIA GNATCATCHER TO BE PRESENT BASED ON HISTORICAL
RECORDS OR SITE CONDITIONS, THEN CONDITION A.Ill SHALL BE
ADHERED TO AS SPECIFIED ABOVE.

Il. I[F THIS EVIDENCE CONCLUDES THAT NO IMPACTS TO THIS SPECIES
ARE ANTICIPATED, NO MITIGATION MEASURES WOULD BE
NECESSARY.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

15.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Permittee shall submit a Water Pollution
Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Appendix G
of the City's Storm Water Standards.

16.  The project proposes to export 28 cubic yards of material from the project site. All excavated
material listed to be exported, shall be exported to a legal disposal site in accordance with the
Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (the "Green Book"), 2015 edition and Regional
Supplement Amendments adopted by Regional Standards Committee.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

17.  Prior to issuance of any building permit (including shell), the Owner/Permittee shall submit
complete landscape and irrigation construction documents, which are consistent with the
Landscape Standards, to the Development Services Department for approval. The construction
documents shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on
file in the Development Services Department. Construction plans shall provide a 40-square-foot area
around each tree that is unencumbered by hardscape and utilities unless otherwise approved per
SDMC §142.0403(b)(5).

18. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements
shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said
landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved by the Development Services
Department. All required landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in
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a disease, weed, and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not
permitted.

19. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features,
etc.) indicated on the approved construction documents is damaged or removed during installation
and/or operation of the wireless communication facility, the Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or
replace in kind and equivalent size per the approved documents to the satisfaction of the
Development Services Department within 30 days of damage or Certificate of Occupancy.

20. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements
shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, consistent with the Landscape
Standards unless long-term maintenance of said landscaping will be the responsibility of a
Landscape Maintenance District or other approved entity. All required landscape shall be
maintained in a disease, weed and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of
trees is not permitted unless specifically noted in this Permit.

21. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features,
etc.) indicated on the approved construction document plans is damaged, removed, or significantly
trimmed for the installation or operation of the wireless communication facility, the
Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or replace it in kind and equivalent size per the approved
documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department within 30 days of damage.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

22. Every aspect of this project is considered an element of concealment including but not limited
to the dimensions, bulk and scale, color, materials and texture. Any future modifications to this
permit must not defeat concealment.

23. No overhead cabling is permitted.

24. The WCF shall conform to the approved construction plans.

25. Photo simulations shall be printed in color on the construction plans.

26. The City may require the Owner/Permittee to provide a topographical survey conforming to
the provisions of the SDMC may be required if the City determines during construction, that there
may be a conflict between the building(s) under construction and a condition of this Permit or a
regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any such survey shall be borne by the
Owner/Permittee.

27. The Owner/Permittee shall install and maintain appropriate warning signage on the WCF as
required by State and Federal regulations. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for complying
with all State and Federal regulations.

28. The accuracy and validity of the RF Compliance Report, submitted by the Permittee, shall be

assured while the WCF is in operation. If requested by the City, Owner/Permittee shall provide an
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updated RF Compliance Report to address any issues associated with the emitting components of
the WCF.

29. All equipment, including transformers, emergency generators and air conditioners belonging
to the Owner/Permittee shall be designed and operated consistent with the City noise

ordinance. Ventilation openings shall be baffled and directed away from residential areas.
Vibration resonance of operating equipment in the equipment enclosures shall be eliminated.

30. Allfacilities and related equipment shall be maintained in good working order. Any damaged
equipment shall be repaired or replaced within thirty (30) calendar days of notification by the City of
San Diego.

31. The Owner/Permittee shall notify the City within 30 days of the sale or transfer of this site to
any other provider or if the site is no longer operational, in which case, the removal and the
restoration of this site to its original condition is required.

Faux Trees

32. All proposed hand-holes shall be covered with bark material to match the type of tree trunk to
the satisfaction of the Development Services Department.

33. All coaxial conduits shall be routed up through the caisson and into the tree to the satisfaction
of the Development Services Department. “Doghouse” cable housings are not permitted.

34. All branches at the antenna level shall extend a minimum of 24-inches beyond the entire
vertical face of the proposed antennas to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department.

35. Starting branch height shall be no higher than 10-feet, as illustrated on the stamped, approved
Exhibit “A.”

36. All exposed cables, brackets and supports shall be painted to match the faux tree foliage to
the satisfaction of the Development Services Department.

37. RFsocks fully covering the front and back of the antennas (and any other components) shall
be used.

38. The tree shall be maintained for the life of the permit. This includes maintaining the approved
branching structure, branch density, overall shape and color of the tree.

39.  All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.
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INFORMATION ONLY:

e Please note that a Telecom Planning Inspection Issue will be placed on the project prior to
Final Clearance from the City's Building Inspector to ensure compliance with the approved
plans and associated conditions. Prior to calling for your Final Inspection from your building
inspection official, please contact the Project Manager listed below at (619) 446-5351 to
schedule an inspection of the completed facility. Please schedule this administrative inspection
at least five working days ahead of the requested Final Inspection date.

e The issuance of this development permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. The operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

e Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

¢ This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on May 7, 2020 by Resolution
Number
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Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: CUP No. 2386038/PDP No. 2386086/SDP No. 2410668
Date of Approval: May 7, 2020

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Karen Lynch
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

San Diego Music Conservatory Property, LLC
Owner

By

NAME:
TITLE:

Verizon Wireless (VAW), LLC,
Permittee

By

NAME:
TITLE:

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS-FAIRBANKS RANCH-RF RELOCATION
14333 SAN DIEGUITO ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA 92130
APN: 302-261-03-00

View 1

View 5 l View 3
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View 3

PROJECT SITE KEY MAP

Fairbanks Ranch-SCR

#1 VIEW S FROM SAN DIEGUITO RD.
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS-FAIRBANKS RANCH-RF RELOCATION
14333 SAN DIEGUITO ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA 92130
APN: 302-261-03-00

#2 VIEW LOOKING W FROM ADJACENT PROPERTY

#3 VIEW LOOKING NW FROM ADJACENT SITE
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS-FAIRBANKS RANCH-RF RELOCATION
14333 SAN DIEGUITO ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA 92130
APN: 302-261-03-00

#4 VIEW LOOKING SW FROM ADJACENT PROPERTY

#5 VIEW SE FROM SAN DIEGUITO RD
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San Diego Municipal Code Chapter 14: General Regulations
(6-2018)

8141.0420 Wireless Communication Facilities

Wireless communication facilities are permitted as a limited use in accordance with
Process One in the zones indicated with an “L” in the Use Regulations Tables in
Chapter 13, Article 1 (Base Zones), subject to the regulations in Section 141.0420.
Wireless communication facilities that do not comply with Section 141.0420(c)(1) or
are in the zones indicated with an “N” in the Use Regulations Tables in Chapter 13,
Acrticle 1 (Base Zones) may also be permitted with a Neighborhood Use Permit,
subject to the regulations in Section 141.0420(d). Wireless communication facilities
may also be permitted with a Conditional Use Permit decided in accordance with
Process Three, in the zones indicated with a “C” in the Use Regulations Tables in
Chapter 13, Article 1 (Base Zones), except that wireless communication facilities in
areas described in Section 141.0420(f) may be permitted with a Conditional Use
Permit decided in accordance with Process Four, in the zones indicated with a “C” in
the Use Regulations Tables in Chapter 13, Article 1 (Base Zones), subject to the
following regulations:

@) The following uses are exempt from the provisions of Section 141.0420:
1) Amateur (HAM) radio facilities.

(2) One single dish antenna 24-inches or less in diameter or one remote
panel antenna 24-inches or less in length and width, except when
associated with a wireless communication facility.

(b) General Rules for Wireless Communication Facilities

1) Every application for a permit shall include documentation,
satisfactory to the City Manager:

(A)  That the wireless communication facility complies with federal
standards for radio frequency radiation in accordance with the
Telecommunication Act of 1996 and subsequent amendments
and any other requirements imposed by state or federal
regulatory agencies, and

(B)  Describing the location type, capacity, field strength or power
density and calculated geographic service of the wireless
communication facility.

(2)  Wireless communication facilities shall be maintained in a graffiti-free
condition.

Ch. Art. Div.
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San Diego Municipal Code Chapter 14: General Regulations
(6-2018)

(3) Prior to January 31 of every calendar year, each wireless
communication facility provider shall submit documentation,
satisfactory to the City Manager, identifying the location of each
wireless communication facility in its City of San Diego network. The
documentation shall include wireless communication facilities that are
approved, but not yet built, wireless communication facilities that are
currently operating and locations containing non-operating wireless
communication facilities.

4) If the permit(s) for any wireless communication facility includes an
expiration date, upon expiration of the permit, the facilities and
improvements authorized therein shall be removed from the site by the
owner of such facilities and improvements, and said owner shall
restore the property to its original condition, all at the owner’s or
permittee’s sole cost and expense. In addition, the owner or permittee
shall, at its sole cost and expense, remove or replace any wireless
communication facility if the City Manager determines that the facility
or components of the facility are non-operational or no longer used. If
the owner or permittee does not remove such facilities and restore the
property as required herein, the City may remove the facilities and
restore the property at the cost and expense of the owner or permittee,
jointly and severally.

(5) Coastal Development Permit. Within the coastal overlay zone, the
coastal development permit regulations, beginning with
Section 126.0701 of the Land Development Code, shall also apply.

(©) Limited Use Regulations

1) Wireless communication facilities are permitted as a limited use
subject to the following regulations:

(A)  Except as provided in Section 141.0420(d), wireless
communication facilities in Industrial Zones.

(B)  Except as provided in Section 141.0420(d), wireless
communication facilities in Commercial Zones.

Ch. Art. Div.
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(d)

(2)

(C)  Collocation of wireless communication facilities to existing
monopoles that do not increase the area occupied by the
antennas by more than 100 percent of the originally approved
wireless communication facilities and do not increase the area
occupied by an outdoor equipment enclosure more than 150
square feet beyond the originally approved wireless
communication facilities.

Wireless communication facilities in the public right-of-way within or
adjacent to City owned property, dedicated in perpetuity, for park or
recreation purposes, may be permitted with a Neighborhood Use
Permit.

Neighborhood Use Permit Regulations

1)

)

(3)

(4)

Wireless communication facilities on premises containing residential
or mixed uses in a Commercial or Industrial Zone.

Wireless communication facilities on premises containing a non-
residential use within a Residential zone where the antennas
associated with the wireless communication facility are located more
than 100 feet from the property line of the following primary uses: day
care, elementary and middle schools, single or multi-unit residences.
The 100 feet shall be measured from the two closest points.

Wireless communication facilities in Agricultural Zones where the
antennas associated with the wireless communication facility are
located more than 100 feet from the property line of the following
primary uses: day cares, elementary and middle schools, single or
multi-unit residences. The 100 feet shall be measured from the two
closest points.

Wireless communication facilities proposed in dedicated parkland
where the antennas associated with the wireless communication
facility are located more than 100 feet from the property line of the
following primary uses: day cares, elementary and middle schools,
single or multi-unit residences. The 100 feet shall be measured from
the two closest points.

Ch. Art. Div.
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Ch. Art. Div.
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(€)

(f)

(9)

Conditional Use Permit Regulations (Process Three)

(1)  Wireless communication facilities on premises containing a non-
residential use within a Residential Zone.

(2) Wireless communication facilities in Agricultural Zones.

(3) Wireless communication facilities, with above ground equipment, in
the public right-of-way.

Conditional Use Permit Regulations (Process Four)

1) Except as provided in Section 141.0420(d)(4), wireless
communication facilities proposed in dedicated parkland.

(2) Except as provided in Sections 141.0420(d)(2) and 141.0420(e)(1),
wireless communication facilities proposed in Residential Zones.

3) Wireless communication facilities proposed in Open Space Zones.
Design Requirements
The following regulations apply to all wireless communication facilities:

1) Wireless communication facilities shall utilize the smallest, least
visually intrusive antennas, components and other necessary
equipment.

(2)  The applicant shall use all reasonable means to conceal or minimize
the visual impacts of the wireless communication facilities through
integration. Integration with existing structures or among other
existing uses shall be accomplished through the use of architecture,
landscape and siting solutions.

(3) The wireless communication facility’s equipment shall be located
within an existing building envelope, whenever possible. If a new
equipment enclosure is necessary, it shall be of a height minimally
necessary to accommodate the equipment, not to exceed 250 square
feet, unless a Process Two Neighborhood Development Permit is
granted in accordance with Section 126.0402.

4) Overhead wires connecting the antennas to the equipment are not
permitted.
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(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

9)

Equipment located on the roof of an existing structure shall be set
back or located to minimize visibility, especially from the public right-
of-way or public places.

Faux landscaping may be used on premises where natural vegetation
similar in size and species exist or where landscaping similar in size
and species is proposed as part of the development. The applicant
shall provide sufficient samples, models or other means to demonstrate
the quality, appearance, and durability of the faux vegetation.

If trees with a trunk width of 4 inches or more (measured by caliper, 4
feet above grade) are removed or significantly trimmed for the
instillation or operation of the wireless communication facility, then
replacement trees of a similar size shall be planted to the satisfaction
of the City Manager.

Panel antennas shall be mounted no more than 12 inches away from a
building facade and shall appear as an integral part of the building,
except as set forth in Section 141.0420(h). Panel antennas may be
mounted up to 18 inches away from a building facade when the
applicant provides evidence demonstrating that the wireless
communication facility cannot operate without incorporating a tilt
greater than 12 inches. Each panel antenna shall fit into the design of
an existing facade and shall be no longer nor wider than the portion of
the fagade upon which it is mounted. The antennas shall not interrupt
the architectural lines of the facade. Associated mounting brackets
and coaxial cable shall be concealed from view. Any pipes or similar
apparatus used to attach panel antennas to a building facade shall not
extend beyond the length or width of the panel antenna. No exposed
mounting apparatus shall remain on a building facade without the
associated antennas.

Vertical elements, designed as flagpoles or light standards, shall
replicate the design, diameter and proportion of the vertical element
they are intending to imitate. Flagpoles shall maintain a tapered
design.
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(h)

(i)

Public Right-of-Way Installations

Wireless communication facilities may be installed in the public right-of-way
in the area between the face of the curb and the adjacent property line.
Wireless communication facilities located in the public right-of-way are
subject to Chapter 6, Article 2, and the following regulations:

(1)  All equipment associated with wireless communication facilities shall
be undergrounded, except for small service connection boxes or as
permitted in Section 141.0420(e)(3).

(2 Panel antennas shall be vertically mounted to the pole in compliance
with any applicable separation requirements and shall not exceed 6
inches in distance from the pole.

3) No more than four panel antennas or two omni-directional antennas
shall be mounted on any utility pole by any one wireless
communication facilities provider.

4) Antennas shall be painted to match the color of the surface of the pole
on which they are attached.

Park Site Installations

In addition to the design guidelines set forth in Section 141.0420(g), the
following design requirements apply to wireless communication facilities in
city parks.

(1)  Where practicable, antennas shall be mounted on sports field light
poles, security light poles, or inside foul line poles or flagpoles.
Antennas shall not be mounted above the light source on any light
poles. All antennas on flagpoles or foul line poles shall be concealed
within the pole.
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(2 If the proposed wireless communication facility would be located on
city-owned property that has been formally dedicated in perpetuity by
ordinance for park, recreation, or cemetery purposes, equipment
enclosures shall be placed underground unless the Park and Recreation
Director determines that an above-ground equipment enclosure would
not violate Charter section 55 and a Process Two Neighborhood
Development Permit is granted in accordance with Section 126.0402.

(“Wireless Communication Facilities” added 8-10-2004 by O-19308 N.S.; effective
4-11-2007.)

(Amended 5-3-2005 by O-19369 N.S.; effective 4-11-2007.)

(Amended 9-29-2006 by 0-19545 N.S.; effective 4-11-2007.)

(Amended 6-18-2013 by 0-20261 N.S.; effective 7-19-2013.)
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CARMEL VALLEY COMMUNITY PLANNING BOARD
Attn: Allen Kashani, CVCPB Secretary
13400 Sabre Springs Pkwy, Ste. 200
San Diego CA 92128
858-794-2571 / Fax: 858-794-2599

October 24, 2019

Karen Lynch-Ashcraft, Project Manager
Development Services Department
City of San Diego

1222 First Ave., MS 501

San Diego, CA 92101

Re: Verizon Wireless
PTS 555731
Dear Karen:

The Carmel Valley Community Planning Board on August 22, 2019 considered the applicant Sequoia
Deployment Service’s request to support the proposal to modify an existing wireless facility at 14333 San
Dieguito Road.

The proposed modification consists of installing (1) 43' Mono Eucalyptus Faux Tree Pole, (8) New antennas
on the proposed pole, (8) new RRUs behind the antennas, (2) new Raycaps on the pole, (1) new Raycap
within the existing equipment enclosure and the removal of all existing antennas and wood pole.

The CVCPB by a vote of 7-0-0 approved the request.

Sincerely,
Carmel Valley Community Planning Board

Frisco White, AIA
Chair
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